# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC 93702

#### CYNTHIA DeCORMIER

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

# HARLEY-DAVIDSON MOTOR COMPANY GROUP, INC. and ST. LOUIS MOTORCYCLE, INC. d/b/a GATEWAY HARLEY-DAVIDSON

**Defendants - Respondents** 

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri The Honorable John D. Warner, Jr.

## APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Timothy J. Gallagher, MBN 37872 Matthew R. Davis, MBN 58205 Heller, Gallagher & Finley LLP 1670 South Hanley Road St. Louis, Missouri 63144 (314) 725-1780 Fax: (314) 725-0101

Attorneys for Appellant

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents
Table of Authorities Cited iii
Point Relied On
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO
DEFENDANTS BASED ON THE EXISTENCE OF AN EXCULPATORY CLAUSE IN
A RELEASE BECAUSE GIVING THE BENEFIT OF ALL REASONABLE
INFERENCES TO THE PLAINTIFF THERE EXISTS A GENUINE DISPUTE AS TO
WHETHER THE ACTIONS OF THE DEFENDANTS CONSTITUTED GROSS
NEGLIGENCE
A. Defendants' conduct cannot be released if they knew or should have
known that their conduct created an unreasonable risk of harm to Plaintiff
and that Defendants' conduct was either with knowledge of the serious
danger to Plaintiff or with knowledge of the facts which would disclose the
danger to any reasonable man
P. A ganging dignute of fact exists as to whother Defendants knew or should
B. A genuine dispute of fact exists as to whether Defendants knew or should
have known that their conduct created an unreasonable risk of harm to
Plaintiff and that Defendants' conduct was either with knowledge of the
serious danger to Plaintiff or with knowledge of the facts which would
disclose the danger to any reasonable man

Conclusion	7
Certification of Compliance	9

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<b>PAGE</b>
Alack v. Vic Tanny Intern. of Missouri Inc., 923 S.W.2d 330	
(Mo. banc 1996)	1, 2
ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,	
854 S.W.2d 371, 376 (Mo. banc 1993)	1, 4, 5
Warner v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., 428 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. 1968)	2
Liberty Financial Management Corp. v. Beneficial Data Processing Corp.,	
670 S.W.2d 40, 47-48, (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)	2
Decormier v. Harley Davidson Motor Co. Group, Inc., ED 99064,	
slip op. at 12 (Mo. App E.D., Aug. 13, 2013)	3, 4
Mo. v. Turnbo, 740 S.W.2d 232, 234 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987)	3
Warren v. Paragon Techs. Group, 950 S.W.2d 844, 846 (Mo. 1997)	4
<u>Mahurin v. St. Luke's Hosp.</u> , 809 S.W.2d 418, 421 (Mo. App. 1991)	4
Gallatin v. W.E.B. Restaurants Corp., 764 S.W.2d 104, 105,	
(Mo. Ct. App. 1988)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
6A Corbin on Contracts, § 1472 (1962)	2
57A Am. Jur. 2d Negligence §§ 49-67	2
76 C.J.S. Release §§ 63-67	2
4 Williston on Contracts § 602A (3d ed.)	2.
